

Present : Sh. Anuj Gupta (through VC) and Ms. Deeksha Agrawal, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.
Sh. Jatin Chaudhary, Ld. counsel for the defendant.

Matter is fixed for filing of written statement / completion of pleading, admission-denial of documents and framing of issues.

However, Ld. counsel for the defendant seeks more time to file written statement.

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submits that statutory period to file written statement has already lapsed and right of defendant to file written statement may be closed.

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff presses for application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 r/w Section 151 CPC.

Ld. counsel for the defendant seeks time to file reply the aforesaid application.

Put up for reply and arguments on application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 r/w Section 151 CPC as well as on application under Order XV-A / now XXXIX A with Section 151 of CPC, on 19.01.2026.

In the meantime, defendant is directed to maintain status quo regarding the title and possession of the suit property till NDOH.

(SOMITRA KUMAR)
DJ-06, EAST/ KKD COURTS
DELHI/08.12.2025 ^(R)